Student Support Workers (SSWs) 2.0
Speech Language Pathologist 1.0
Child and Youth Workers (CYWs) 6.5
Developmental Management Services Worker / Tier 3 Support 2.0
Behaviour Analyst 2.0
Secretaries/Clerks 6.0
Media Resource Technician 2.0
Custodians 4.0
Total 42.5

2024-2025 APPROVED BUDGET - JUNE 2024 63

 Special Education
One of the pillars of the new Core Education Funding (CEF) model is the Special Education Fund
(SEF) which provides funding for special education programs, services and/or equipment.

The Greater Essex County District
School Board, in partnership with the
community provides learning
opportunities which support, challenge
and inspire all students to achieve their
full potential and enable them to
participate meaningfully in their
communities.

Special Education Deficit Summary

Special Education expenses are greater than the funding allocation by approximately $10.2
million ($12.7 million in 2023-24).  The prior year has been restated to include labour provisions
related to special education staff previously reported separately.

Description 2024-25

Preliminary
Budget

2023-24
Original
Budget

Increase /
(Decrease)

FUNDING
SEF - Per-Pupil Allocation $29,863,684 $29,630,400 $233,284
Differentiated Needs Allocation 21,354,370 20,906,443 447,927
Complex Supports Allocation 4,431,780 4,221,836 209,944
Specialized Equipment Allocation (SEA) 2,317,704 1,742,648 575,056
Total SEF 57,967,538 56,501,327 1,466,211
SEA, ABA, ASD One Time Realignment
Revenue

1,059,374 - 1,059,374

Other Revenues 8,162,793 8,587,723 (424,930)
TOTAL FUNDING 67,189,705 65,089,050 2,100,655
EXPENSES

Staffing (Salaries and Benefits) 67,730,588 70,001,825 (2,271,237)
Staff Development 116,939 - 116,939
Supplies and Services 1,643,510 1,958,638 (315,128)
Fees and Contract Services - 30,000 (30,000)
Education Programs in Approved Facilities 3,539,050 3,454,932 84,118

2024-2025 APPROVED BUDGET - JUNE 2024 64

Description 2024-25
Preliminary

Budget

2023-24
Original
Budget

Increase /
(Decrease)

Labour Provision 4,264,515 2,305,859 1,958,656
TOTAL EXPENSES 77,294,602 77,751,254 (456,652)
IN-YEAR DEFICIT ($10,104,897) ($12,662,204) $2,557,307

Special Education Deficit – 5 Year History

Below is a summary of the historical trends of the past five fiscal years of Special Education
funding and expenses.

Year Revenue Expenses Surplus / (Deficit)
2020-21 (Actual) $56,896,062 $61,365,626 ($4,469,564)
2021-22 (Actual) 60,271,059 64,028,382 (3,757,323)
2022-23 (Actual) 62,230,323 70,416,459 (8,186,136)
2023-24 (Revised Budget) 64,525,079 77,875,888 (13,350,809)
2024-25 (Budget) $67,189,705 $77,294,602 ($10,104,897)

Special Education – Pupil Enrolment
The table below provides a historical summary of Special Education pupil enrolment for the past
five years.

Year Pupil Enrolment
2020-21 (Actual) 4,568
2021-22 (Actual) 5,523
2022-23 (Actual) 5,652
2023-24 (Actual) 5,678
2024-25 (Projected) 5,943

2024-2025 APPROVED BUDGET - JUNE 2024 65

Special Education – Staffing Complement

Below, by type of employee, is the increase in the Special Education staff complement from the
2023-24 budget to the draft 2024-25 budget.

Staff

Staffing
Sept. 1,

2024

Staffing
Sept. 1,

2023

FTE
Increase

(Decrease)
Support Staff:
Education Assistant (EA) * - 401.5 (401.5)
Jordan Principle – Student Support Workers 26.0 37.0 (11.0)
Developmental Service Worker (DSW) - 141.0 (141.0)
Student Support Workers (SSW) 552.5 - 552.5
Developmental Service Worker (DSW) - Tier 3 Support 2.0 2.0 -
Behavioural Management System Worker (BMSW) 1.0 1.0 -
Developmental Management Services Worker (DMSW) 2.0 2.0 -
Child Youth Worker (CYW) 76.0 75.0 1.0
Support Worker for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing
(SWDHH)

20.0 17.0 3.0

Psychologist and Speech (incl. Supervisor) 18.5 18.5 -
Supervisor of Behaviour Services 1.0 1.0 -
Applied Behavioural Analysis (ABA) Facilitator 5.0 4.0 1.0
Board Certified Behaviour Analyst (BCBA) 5.0 5.0 -
Special Education Consultants 8.0 8.0 -
Administrative Support 3.0 3.0 -
Principal of Special Education 1.0 1.0 -
Sub-total 721.0 717.0 4.0
Elementary Teachers:
Blind & Deaf 10.0 10.0 -
Teachers (RISE and GAINS) incl. Prep 93.1 109.9 (16.8)
Learning Support Teacher (LST) 59.0 70.0 (11.0)
Sub-total 162.1 189.9 (27.8)
Secondary Teachers:
My Achievement Pathway to Success (MAPS) 24.3 20.8 3.5
Administration 3.7 3.7 -
STEPS (Skills to Enhance Personal Success) /
Community Living

41.3 40.0 1.3

Learning Support Teacher (LST), incl. Blind/Vision 19.0 18.6 0.4
Sub-total 88.3 83.1 5.2
Agency:
Teachers (Including Principal) 28.0 28.0 -
Sub-total 28.0 28.0 -
Total 999.4 1,018.0 (18.6)

2024-2025 APPROVED BUDGET - JUNE 2024 66

* Note:  As part of the 2022-26 collective agreement, the Education Assistant (EA) and Developmental
Service Worker (DSW) positions were combined and renamed Student Support Workers (SSW) and a new
grid was established for that job class.  As a result of this reorganization, 5.5 FTE positions were reduced
to maintain the same overall budget.

Special Education Programs

The Board offers a range of special education programs and services, supported by staff who
work in partnerships with administration, teaching staff and other education support staff to